GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 290
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022

ADMISSION THROUGH UNION MINISTER’S
DISCRETIONARY QUOTA IN KVs

290 SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of admissions recommended through Union Minister's discretionary guota in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs), year-wise, during the last three years;

(b) whether Union Minister's admissions quota for KVs follows reservation policy for SC, ST, OBC and EWS;

(c) if so, the number of admissions recommended under each reservation category over last three years;

(d) if not, the number of admissions which went to reserved categories even if Minister's quota was not exercised as per reservation policy;

(e) whether Member of Parliament (MP) quota follows reservation policy, if not, reasons therefor; and

(f the details of admissions across reservation categories under MP quota?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 290 RAISED BY SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI,
HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 30/03/2022
REGARDING ADMISSION THROUGH UNION MINISTER’S DISCRETIONARY QUOTA
IN KVs.

(@) to (d) The admissions recommended under the Hon'ble Union Minister's discretionary quota in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are at the discretion of the Hon'ble Minister of Education. The number of admissions recommended and admissions made under the Hon'ble Union Minister's discretionary quota in KVs during the last three years and number of students admitted in KVs from the reserved categories are as under:-

Sl. | Years No. of admissions | No. of admissions Categories
No. recommended under the Minister's
under the | discretionary quota | SC | ST | OBC | EWS
Minister's
discretionary quota
1. | 2019-2020 12372 9411 955 | 135 | 1946 | 128
2. | 2020-2021 16752 12295 1105 | 157 | 2911 | 190
3. | 2021-2022 -Nil-

No admission under Minister's discretionary quota has taken place in the academic year 2021-22. Every organization keeps revisiting its procedures and policies in order to bring qualitative changes in the system. The National Educational Policy 2020 mandates reconfiguration of existing academic and administrative practices. This includes maintaining a healthy pupil-teacher ratio (PTR) at the foundational level to achieve desired learning outcomes.

(e) & (f) The admissions recommended under the “New Scheme of Special Dispensation Admission for Members of Parliament for recommending names for admission in KVs” in KVs by the Hon'ble Members of Parliament are at the discretion of the respective Hon'ble Member. Hon'ble Members of Parliament have been provided with the discretionary quota of 10 admissions in the KVs of their constituency / State / Union Territory (as the case may be) each year. During the year 2021-22, 7301 students including SC-609, ST-212, OBC-1811 and EWS - 55 have been admitted in KVs under

this scheme.
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Fea et # < AN & Rdeda PR F areas § g i & ey i A
g FAR A gRT ReAid 30.03.2022 A S T a Ao FHT ARIfhd T4 HE&
290 &F 3 & HWT (&) ¥ () F 3 7 feafla f@awor

(@) ¥ (8): I QueE GR) & Ay & & & Reds ®e & ded
HRIf8a gIf@dl 1 F&a AT e #A & fOde i ad) &1 fUse 9 aut & S
S # A HE #A & Rawds B F aed FGARa gl 3R gu el &
wen AR sRfEa AU & Ffa # gifen o ael SET f §8d HFEgar §: -

wA |9y AT o | #AT & fadenrdi= Auft
& fademeld @I |[hlE & ded
& ded | el & dear | vad) | vad | A | Ssaegud
HRIad gIi el
I FE
1. 2019- 12372 9411 955 | 135 | 1946 128
2020
2. | 2020- 16752 12295 1105 | 157 | 2911 190
2021
3. | 2021-2022 -3-

7R & fGaeda Bl & ded e0e ad 2021-22 A HS gAA TE I &
U HIed, Uulell & duicA® uiadd o & fov ame uftemiat i Aifawt &
AT AT Wl & gy Rew Afa 2020 F FAlggr e AR wemaAiEE gt & gafdeara ol HRSA fear s &1 FEA giood JR9H oRumAl @ UE e & fou
AAHT TR W Teh el BIF-ASTH HJurd (TEHAR) a0 T@ell AifdeT #

() AN (@) AT Gug et grI "Ha F gfEe & e d1 fwier ma & fav
THE HeEdl & T fadw gif@en e &1 7% dier & ded Sid A Agfad aifea
B T AT AGGE WeHg & f[dded W ¢ AGGT G806 deEdl &l 3dg fadad
&3 /T /89 UsTeld & therd Ol # Ucder ay 10 gif&al @l sl @i ug feram arm &1 a¥ 2021-22 & S 3G WA & ded Hfd F TaA-609, THE-212,
JETET-1811 3R $seeguy-55 Afed 7301 THET @ gif@ar gz = |
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sft et HoR At SuawWRE Heled, § A JA1 S 9 I8 I8 Ho 16 there is a 17-seat quota, that is, sponscring-authority quota in each and every Kendriya Vidyalaya, which is being used by the District Collector. g ST 17 BT BIST T e # %\, W ERIERE %, 5 in each section of class 1, 10 for class 2-9
AR 2 discretionary guota 21 That comes about 22 ,000, SEEE Fﬁaﬁé merit 8 3R 5
Bl BIE reservation 21 § AFIAT H3 St W AT MU FHAT AL 5 ST 22,000

sponsoring authority T quota %, T T aﬂcb\l AT R BT TR Bl %\*?

sfirelt srerquii 3<ft : SuwwERE Felsy, A g Wew, sexuiy ot gEfia
TR AGT Ol 7 SN R arfes @t 8, FiTeg v @ 91w ® g ferert |
T | FEd 5 <=t Xod G497 8 WY 3R offes 9w 7 +fY Sodl W& 81 anfY o=
<@ BN & et R ol w1 9 ) 59 o= == g8 &1 Sexviy ofeed ot 4 3R 9
e foan 2 £ | gat & Aamel & w1y 39 R fawga ==t T 3R 96 a1
frofar form STQem 4 oSt 59 98 & H1E @ A 9ad Si § Sel a8l § h
o At Bt fRiaT & ssafer favm 5 vg 9w foea € 16 omu it & |y ==l e
% 15 o 39 A 7 ofa g1, S R T iR 9 o @

sfi Qi[‘fﬁ?-l PUR It : AR SUAUTeTel HEIgd, §9 sponsoring authority quota T
5Tep fopaT o1 This is not M.P. guota. This is sponsoring authority quota, which is different from M.P. quota. Now, | come to my second supplementary. Jﬁﬁ?&, #
e Ugel A1 FR1ET #3 A81e B GaTS S+ A5 b S761+ STUFT Ministerial quota
AT R (&A1 €1 H AT /A1 ST Bl A€ G a1 A6 6 M.P. quota 1 ST
ST HWe 8T 8 SR afe gar Y 391, a1 ft T Y TR = B X2 R RBR
= 79 UpR 9 9350 dieT 99T B AT 8, S YRR | M.P. quota BT TETE &R
T foaR T 87

C

SYHUTEAE (S1. WRAT gAY @ AT 71 S, @e.. (aET). . A1 20digRs
S, @Il Hon. Minister, please start. ...(Interruptions ). ..

et srerquii Sft : AT SUGWTETE HEIRd, ST SRV 9ER 7 &El, T8 foedt Y ovg 1 Il 81, 49 U W wel 3 50 W oFaR ==l gIRET 8 ol gad
aTRerT T 7 uTer T2l 81 e € A oy fanfoa €1 # v 9 7w weer ag i
Gt &1 S+t ot 81, S oR T TiRargd e =R am

SHRI P. WILSON: Sir, there are complaints that the standard of education in Kendriya Vidyalayas has gone down considerably because the Government is employing teachers on contract basis. Will the Government fill the vacancies with regular recruitment?

sfiweft srerquit St : FR SUTHIErE FEIeY, R SRT Ae eyl TN WR R eI HeAt St Tt = €1 9w fgfs & dda § ger a1 R e wad i
T -SRI BT &, [9WRT 99 W o9 xds il @xar &1 fzed
WY 9 e S eyl v uR SeRuily qur JAT 47 R Al S W S iR
& T fawmT gy fRreq cuoen & 8k SgaR &9 fopar 1 9k, 39 IR e aR &1 fomar <1 <27 &1 fTad ©U @ ou A & gITa @ 59 IR I8N B BT TATH W BN
RE Gl

SHRIP. WILSON: Give us the time-limit.

SIS (S1. G 9= ¢ 9119 2 T g |

sft dorg g : "85y, 9 U HAEH W AESG G931 S | geH @ § e
MO Hew s el HAR AIET S & U9 & IR § G Hel 8] W, A
microphone g1 Il VET &

SUMUTEAE (S1. WRHT 951) ¢ Microphone &I 9 8T &, $UAT MY fFaer 3 v

ShifoTql 2Raw, el 81 7|

sft wora R : Aeigy, § <reT o9 AT g, 79 WY 39 AN BT Hieer Bl § iR
ATgS T1e], BRIAT §, 9 41 Ul 81l &1 A8lad, § AT H3ll ST | Ha1 =g §
o e femerl & ufd ST A Ue W X SN 21 § T9d Usel 59 foru
MY ST 31 AT &l AEIGT, 39 & A TN I8 =8 © [ I =l Bl s
e et iR s 121 foemTeral # sres! fRien fierh €, 399 BIRUT =78 TRIS STeH! 81 2T
ST TSI 1, I8 TS GTed] & fh SUh 9= & hee g ey § eRger 81 Sy
AEIEY, H Ud =M ¥ WRER ¥ Yol =1edl § [ 7 WHR 39 § dald

foremert & T e IR iR o) I8 £ 2 (S 319 39! AT 93T X8 &, df S9H

ST ATEST BT BieT 8, 39 W 91893 =TT 10 & DI § 59 AN ol R TR &
31T 3R P TET et 2

Sttt srerqun 3t ST FEISY, AT G981 B3 (e Gier & R
# HE 1 g9 WY § § gam FiEd § 5w ey @es & @6y 6 ey o
UG 3 &1 9 [0 U Uald 8, SUh HIegd O Ui Bec] § ol 8 8iN

FHACT ST W I Al 21 SUSG d1e 89 e 17 foeiery Wier o1 (i avd 21
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STE] 9% DICT M T T B3+ & 91 ©, 59 699 § Ugel W 919 §8 o,

Tafory &9 R W 98! g7 5 TR &I faWrT g0 R T¥Rayd e = % 38 &

sft e STpY : STwWRTY AEiRY, H W ERAl 91Ed § % 39 Al ¥ iy
fOeITerl &SI & ey | aNg-dR8 & 9d gof ¥ 21 I 919 W ¢ & =g w9y @
T A 39 10 F IFHR A garg A 2

SUHHTEAE (1. AR 9= : AR TSR, HIIT MY 1 G716 I8 |

sft faae sIgpT : STAWITTE FEISY, WX HET BT Aqe™ I8 © {5 New Education
Policy @1 ¥l &1 81 I&T 81 130 RIS B ST ¥ 14,35,562 920 hre 19 foemerat §
TG € 3fR 44,816 HHANT £ SR 8770 3T 3, T 32 B IR Th HHANT gl 2
Pupil-teacher ratio @T T T 81 I&T €, k=T 89 abruptly end P T8 TRIC achieve &1 R Tl € IR T8I TR BIg SI. ST, Maian A7 el ufesrs pa # ugH qTe! AT UeT ITel /1919 T 37 B

SUHHTEAE (1. AR 9= : AR TSR, HIIT MY T G716 B |

sft s a1 : STwwWIENE ARG, # S SSTERY ST § AR T8 U & A a1l
ST ATl S B, # @ Sy W 78T ge @edT €, 98 RIS 8, a1 S § o
SHS! g4 Ut 3R ST T

SUGHTEHE (ST, IR 9= : 9910 Ay, IR AT F7 87

sft fide SR : STAWETY FElew, W1 ¥ UE ¢ f6 g iR ST & o discretionary guota %, FT IR divert FNb public representatives G guota HS\TEIB;TQIIT

ST a7 SN a1 IE B, .. (AU, ..

SIS (S1. AR 9110 : Ueh 81 9ol

ot fads SR : STV FEied, dRT §IR MR &1 HIST nil 3N, suspend
T3TT, 98 abolish T3 AT ST T3, IE Wl ™l W 9E 81 AP Ul 12,295
admissions gV |

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (DR. SASMIT PATRA): | will have to move on. Ed-IT <&l
TdTeT 81 of Hehel| Please ask only one question.

37


SHRI VIVEK THAKUR: No, Sir. What | am saying is that if you divide it amongst all
the Members of Parliament of Lok Sabha and Rajya Sabha, still it is an enhancement of 15, and, that is the need of the hour.

sfielt srarqunt qdit: SUHWRIE FEIE, TSRO Ha HAT St & gRET! T S FIA AFIGYN H AR WaR ' & 9evifie ugg & - 94 & fog
FATCRT SR A [uree e ghfead #== & forg ufitme 81 § a0 9ew
9 5= & 78 wE A s o wier o1 far |t A e a2 €, v
JH! TR & P W THRAYES FER = 8T 81 o 9t g fag, o+t
AR TSR] 7 T Sl AT b A1 STee] S & wieled # S8 4 H8l &, 54
Tl B I o 3N 89 W faR-faust eva & Swid favyrmr 5w w fRuty
S, ... (Interruptions ...

ISUFMHTE (ST, AR =) & 999 T 291 ... (e ). ..
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